(which consist of letters of credit and bank guarantees) with related parties amounted to
Rp 21,386 and Rp 45,617, respectively (Note 53).

As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, the average term of letters of credit are 1 up to
12 months and 1 up to 8 months, respectively, while for bank guarantees are from 18 days
up to 38 months and 1 month up to 39 months, respectively.

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011 and January 1, 2011/December 31, 2010
and For the Years then Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(Figures are Presented in Millions of Rupiah, unless Otherwise Stated)

   - 127 -

58. Segment Information

Operating segments are reported in accordance with the internal reporting to the operating
decision maker who is responsible for the allocation of resources to each segment are reported
as well as assess the performace of each segment.

2012

Consumer Stock brokerage
financing, underwriting Development, Total Total

Insurance finance lease Share and investment Trading and before after
The Company underwriting and factoring administration fee manager Banking Service elimination Elimination Elimination

Operating income - 12,389,104   522,563   3,543   148,898   - - 13,064,108   (29,007)   13,035,101
Interest income - 527,525   - - 12,444   1,446,218   35   1,986,222   (19,325)   1,966,897
Gain from investment in

units of mutual fund 26,557   470,166   - 1,132   1,217   - 2,501   501,573   - 501,573
Gain on sale of short-term

investment-net - 1,413,193   - - 92,107   10,662   - 1,515,962   - 1,515,962
Sales 2,032   - - - - - 102,840   104,872   - 104,872
Administration fee

and commission - - 71,523   - - 117,719   - 189,242   (52,729)   136,513
Gain on foreign exchange - net 42   79,233   2,965   - 210   13,640   (5)   96,085   - 96,085
Equity in net income of

associates - net 1,064,486   - - - - - 8,036   1,072,522   (1,037,818)   34,704
Others 7,762   55,638   12,965   291   17,531   9,659   67,752   171,598   (46,700)   124,898
Total income 1,100,879   14,934,859   610,016   4,966   272,407   1,597,898   181,159   18,702,184   (1,185,579)   17,516,605

Operating expenses - 13,037,170   - - 24,436   - - 13,061,606   (52,729)   13,008,877
Interest expenses - -   115,681   - 551   671,392   - 787,624   (23,067)   764,557
Salaries and employee benefit 1,168   233,516   173,472   2,679   37,781   227,061   28,340   704,017   - 704,017
General and administrative 21,203   245,585   89,983   591   54,183   333,860   17,510   762,915   (67,017)   695,898
Depreciation and amortization 7,730   36,845   67,815   143   5,890   46,014   3,144   167,581   - 167,581
Provision for impairment losses of

financial assets and
non financial assets - 986   31,638   25   - (17,305)   - 15,344   - 15,344

Unrealized loss on decrease in
fair value of securities - 138,948   - - 99,830   (7,522)   - 231,256   - 231,256

Cost of goods sold 2,615   - - - - - 102,603   105,218   - 105,218
Others 2,195   30,891   31,445   78   21,265   58,920   27,728   172,522   (4,948)   167,574
Total expenses 34,911   13,723,941   510,034   3,516   243,936   1,312,420   179,325   16,008,083   (147,761)   15,860,322

Income before tax 1,065,968   1,210,918   99,982   1,450   28,471   285,478   1,834   2,694,101   (1,037,818)   1,656,283
Tax benefit (expense) 43   (22,462)   (24,640)   (47)   16,086   (57,574)   112   (88,482)   -   (88,482)
Net income 1,066,011   1,188,456   75,342   1,403   44,557   227,904   1,946   2,605,619   (1,037,818)   1,567,801

Segment assets 292,573   28,670,702   3,041,910   21,543   1,124,635   15,307,761   154,716   48,613,840   (570,504)   48,043,336
Investment in associates 10,302,640   135,847   8   301   14,787   - 164,189   10,617,772   (9,931,813)   685,959
Unallocated assets 6,245   19,000   1,769   87   30,164   13   6,197   63,475   - 63,475
Total assets 10,601,458   28,825,549   3,043,687   21,931   1,169,586   15,307,774   325,102   59,295,087   (10,502,317)   48,792,770

Segment liabilities 12,116   17,348,974   2,068,962   1,541   264,429   13,267,877   12,219   32,976,118   (570,512)   32,405,606
Unallocated liabilities 39   53,975   5,111   206   13,413   58,408   333   131,485   - 131,485

12,155   17,402,949   2,074,073   1,747   277,842   13,326,285   12,552   33,107,603   (570,512)   32,537,091

* Segment assets are exluded prepaid tax and deferred tax asset whereas segment liabilities are excluded taxes payable and deferred tax liabilities
2011 (As Restated – Note 62)

Consumer Stock brokerage
financing, underwriting Development, Total Total

Parent Insurance Finance lease Share and investment trading and before after
Company Underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services elimination Elimination elimination

Operating income -   14,178,755   409,541   2,732   144,339   -   -   14,735,367   (23,395)   14,711,972
Interest income 33   322,206   173   -   9,689   1,305,262   115   1,637,478   (32,828)   1,604,650
Gain (loss) from investments

in units of mutual funds 25,486   1,356,013   -   1,164   (171)   -   1,714   1,384,206   -   1,384,206
Gain on sale of short-term

investments - net -   693,493   -   -   74,321   4,615   -   772,429   -   772,429
Sales 4,016   -   -   -   -   -   133,514   137,530   -   137,530
Administration fee and

commissions -   -   62,091   -   -   72,694   -   134,785   (8,651)   126,134
Gain on foreign exchange - net 8   17,585   652   -   51   9,743   (5)   28,034   -   28,034
Equity in net income of

associates - net 1,656,413   -   -   -   -   -   6,799   1,663,212   (1,638,036)   25,176
Others 3,220   88,150   10,045   394   21,875   5,187   54,470   183,341   (26,819)   156,522
Total operating income 1,689,176   16,656,202   482,502   4,290   250,104   1,397,501   196,607   20,676,382   (1,729,729)   18,946,653

Operating expenses -   14,607,156   -   -   27,957   -   -   14,635,113   (8,651)   14,626,462
Interest expense -   -   89,101   -   1,499   798,535   36,382   925,517   (28,974)   896,543
Salaries and employee benefits 816   169,849   126,198   1,771   33,698   144,926   22,574   499,832   -   499,832
General and administrative 7,632   178,680   68,630   465   25,521   214,084   12,900   507,912   (46,027)   461,885
Depreciation and amortization 3,949   28,373   45,010   153   6,176   28,473   2,576   114,710   -   114,710
Provision for impairment losses of

financial assets and
non financial assets -   4,168   39,024   12   -   21,319   -   64,523   -   64,523

Unrealized loss on decrease in
fair value of securities -   (21,683)   -   -   44,708   (1,333)   -   21,692   -   21,692

Other financial charges -   -   6,559   -   -   -   -   6,559   (5,120)   1,439
Mudharabah for participants -   -   -   -   -   31   -   31   -   31
Cost of Goods Sold 3,790   -   -   -   -   -   133,222   137,012   -   137,012
Others 3,763   30,232   23,806   122   1,761   36,387   17,112   113,183   (2,922)   110,261
Total operating expenses 19,950   14,996,775   398,328   2,523   141,320   1,242,422   224,766   17,026,084   (91,694)   16,934,390

Income before tax 1,669,226   1,659,427   84,174   1,767   108,784   155,079   (28,159)   3,650,298   (1,633,695)   2,012,263
Tax benefit (expenses) 18   8,267   (21,573)   (132)   (16,492)   (42,427)   3,995   (68,344)   -   (68,344)

Net Income 1,669,244   1,667,694   62,601   1,635   92,292   112,652   (24,164)   3,581,954   (1,633,695)   1,943,919

Segment assets 609,026   26,334,722   1,765,745   19,818   1,034,675   16,658,643   123,151   46,545,780   (756,413)   45,789,367
Investments in associates 8,797,040   135,562   4   301   14,787   -   147,427   9,095,121   (8,436,464)   658,657
Unallocated assets 5,581   8,303   2,783   67   52   18   6,127   22,931   -   22,931

Total assets 9,411,647   26,478,587   1,768,532   20,186   1,049,514   16,658,661   276,705   55,663,832   (9,192,877)   46,470,955

Segment liabilities 13,067   15,992,740   968,905   1,293   188,023   15,319,359   9,187   32,492,574   (675,107)   31,817,467
Unallocated liabilities 36   33,889   5,355   112   14,302   44,332   479   98,505   -   98,505

Total liabilities 13,103   16,026,629   974,260   1,405   202,325   15,363,691   9,666   32,591,079   (675,107)   31,915,972

* Segment assets are exluded prepaid tax and deferred tax asset whereas segment liabilities are excluded taxes payable and deferred tax liabilities

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011 and January 1, 2011/December 31, 2010
and For the Years then Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(Figures are Presented in Millions of Rupiah, unless Otherwise Stated)

   - 128 -

59. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Group activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency

[…]

Retained earning 3,985,818 - 3,985,818 (30,673)   3,955,145

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

INCOME
Other Income 162,169 (4,225)   157,944 (1,422)   156,522

EXPENSES
Insurance underwriting expenses 14,557,919 - 14,557,919 40,586   14,598,505
Provision for impairment losses on financial

assets and non-financial assets - net 68,748 (4,225)   64,523 - 64,523
Other financial charges 1,439 (1,439)   - - -
Other expense 110,292 1,439   111,731 - 111,731

TAX EXPENSE
Deferred 683 - 683 (11,335)   (10,652)

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011 and January 1, 2011/December 31, 2010
and For the Years then Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(Figures are Presented in Millions of Rupiah, unless Otherwise Stated)

   - 135 -

January 1, 2011/ January 1, 2011/
January 1, 2011/ December 31, 2010 31 Desember 2010

December 31, 2010 (After Reclassification (After
(Before and Before Reclassification and

Reclassification) Reclassification Restatement) Restatement Restatement)

CONSILIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONS

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,980,945   7,599   1,988,544   - 1,988,544
Short-term investments 8,044,459   62,004   8,106,463   - 8,106,463
Segregated funds net assets - Unit link 7,032,319   (380,077)   6,652,242   402,468   7,054,710
Segregated funds net assets - Sharia 71,338   (71,338)   - - -
Premiums and reisurance receivables 353,167   1,210   354,377   - 354,377
Other receivables - net 542,356   504   542,860   - 542,860
Reinsurance assets - - - 1,271,337   1,271,337
Property and equipment - net 738,093   104,861   842,954   - 842,954
Assets for lease - net 33,624   (33,624)   - - -
Property under build, operate and transfer agreement 71,216   (71,216)   - - -
Other assets 159,807   380,077   539,884   - 539,884

LIABILITIES
Deposits and deposit from other banks 9,604,110   - 9,604,110   402,468   10,006,578
Accounts payable 198,852   (198,852)   - - -
Insurance payable - 196,737   196,737   - 196,737
Securities agent payable 415,650   1,940   417,590   - 417,590
Liability for future policy benefits 2,481,280   - 2,481,280   - 2,481,280
Segregated funds contract liabilities - sharia 33,307   (33,307)   - - -
Premiums received in advance 770,687   - 770,687   391,391   1,162,078
Unearned premium and

estimated claim liabilities 674,369   - 674,369   879,946   1,554,315
Other liabilities 613,899   33,482   647,381   - 647,381

63. Impacts of Initial Adoption of PSAK

PSAK No. 50 (Revised 2006) and PSAK No. 55 (Revised 2006)

Effective January 1, 2010, the Company and its subsidiaries adopted PSAK No. 50 (Revised
2006), “Financial Instruments: Presentation and Disclosures” and PSAK No. 55 (Revised 2006),
“Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. In adopting the above new standards,
the Company and its subsidiaries have identified the following transition adjustments in
accordance with the Technical Bulletin No. 4 concerning the Transition Provisions for the First
Adoption of PSAK No. 50 (Revised 2006) and PSAK No. 55 (Revised 2006) as issued by the
Indonesian Institute of Accountants.

The effect of the transition to PSAK No. 50 (Revised 2006) and PSAK No. 55 (Revised 2006) to
the Company and its subsidiaries consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1,
2010 is set out in the following table:

As reported Transition As adjusted
January 1, 2010 Adjustments January 1, 2010

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,754,227 886 1,755,113
Short-term investments

Placement with other banks 273,277 2,760 276,037
Securities 6,086,273 1,107 6,087,380

Net investment in finance lease 107,867 2,479 110,346
Factoring receivables 70,497 (317) 70,180
Loans 5,322,975 (4,316) 5,318,659

Total 13,615,116 2,599 13,617,715

Equity
Retained earnings 3,597,391   2,599   3,599,990

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011 and January 1, 2011/December 31, 2010
and For the Years then Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(Figures are Presented in Millions of Rupiah, unless Otherwise Stated)

   - 136 -

The above transition adjustments were derived from the reassessment of impairment losses for
financial assets, which represents the difference between impairment loss reserve calculated
based on PSAK No. 55 (Revised 2006) and allowance for impairment losses booked as of
January 1, 2010, including allowance for impairment losses calculated using the Bank Indonesia